N

o

BILFINGngERGER SIEMENS AE

| Givil

Bilfinger Berger-Siemens~ CAF
Consortium

Our ref: 25.1.201/MFo/8076
BSC Consortium Office

g Lochside Avenue

24 February 2011 Edinburgh Park

Edinburgh

EH12 9DJ
tie limited United Kingdom
gét)}/_'Pomt ket T Phone:  +44 (0) 131 452 2800
E dingggzr et Terrace Fax:  +44(0) 131 452 2990
EH12 5HD

For the attention of Steven Bell - Project Tram Director
Dear Sirs,

Edinburgh Tram Network Infraco
Project Phoenix Proposal

Please find attached our Project Phoenix Proposal dated 24 February 2011, which is submitted in the
ambit of the forthcoming Mediation.

The Proposal is for a reduced scope of the Infraco Contract Works and comprises for the works between
the Edinburgh Airport and Haymarket Viaduct, the Enabling Works in Section 1A and work already
executed in Sections 1B, 1C and 1D.

Any other works beyond the East end of Haymarket Viaduct would be required to be carried out under a
separate mechanism given that these On-Street works are currently undefined and consequently cannot
be included in the Phoenix proposal.

We confirm our readiness to discuss with you avenues as to how these additional On-Street works could
be realized and the corresponding mechanisms necessary to deal with them.

We trust that this proposal meets with your approval and we look forward to discussing it with you in the
forthcoming Mediation.

Yours faithfully,

M Foerder
Project Director
Bilfinger Berger Siemens CAF Consortium

cc: Richard Walker - Bilfinger Berger
Michael Flynn , Alfred Brandenburger ~ Siemens
Antonio Campos - CAF

e
Bilfinger Berger Civil UK Limited Registered Offics: 7400 Batesbury Park. Warrington, Cheshire, WAQ 48S. Registered in Englang 8 Wales Crezgary M2 2416086 \j
Siemens plc Registered Office: Sir Willinsm Stemens Square Frimley Camberley Surrey GU16 8QD Registered in Englard 8 Wales Company hige T2T8170
Construcciones Y Auxiliar de Ferrocarritas S A Registeced Office Jose Maria lturrioz 26, 20200 Bansain Gipuzkos. Ragistered in Szaie CIF A-200010%0

CEC02084201_0001



“PROJECT PHOENIX PROPOSAL"

24 February 2011

INFRACO CONSIDERS THIS PROPOSAL TO BE CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND SUBMITSIT
WITHOUT PREJUDICE

INFRACO RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REVISE, RESUBMIT, AND/OR WITHDRAW THIS PROPOSAL AT ITS
| CONVENIENCE |

CEC02084201_0002




Project Phoenix Proposal

CONTENTS

 Preface

Executive Summary
Definitions used in this Propo.sa!

Appendices
Appehdix 1 Project #héenix Proposal Price (PPP Price)
Appendix 2 Project F’htjenix Proposal Valuation of tie Changes and Prolongation
Appendix 3 ij’ect Phoenix Proposal Drawings (PPP Draw%ngé}
Appendix 4 Project Phoenix Proposal Scope {PPP Scope]
Appendix 5 Project Phoenix Proposal Programme (PPP Programme)
Sub Appendices

Appendix 1.1 Bilfinger Berger :PF"P Price BreakdoWn
Appendix 1.2 Siemens PPP Price Breakdown
Appendix 1.3 CAF PPP Price Breakdown
Appendix 1.4 SDS PPP Price Breakdown
Appendix 2.1 PPP Bilfinger Berger PPP Prolongation Calcuiat‘mn Worksheet

. Appendix 3.1 PPP Drawing Register Civil Works (Bilfinger Berger)

Appendix 3.2 PPP Drawing Register Systems Works (Siemens)
Appendix 3.3a PPP List of CEC Planning Informatives as of 31 January 2011
Appendix 3.3b PPP List of CEC '“rechnical informatives as of 31 January 2011
Appendix 4.1 PPP Protection of Known Utilities
Appendix 5.1 PPP Programme
Appendix 5.2  PPP Sectional Completion Dates

PPP Submission _ Page 2 of 204 24/02/2011

 CEC02084201 0003



Project Phoenix Proposal

PREFACE

tie has requested Infraco to provide a proposal for its consideration and in contemplation of
Mediation among the Parties and CEC and Transport Scotland as project funders. It has been
agreed that the proposal will be based on the previous Project Carlisle initiative proposals

provided to tie by Infraco, dated 29 July 2010 and 11 September 2010. It has further been
agreed that the proposal will be called “Project Phoenix”.

The scope of this Proposal includes for works between the Airport and Haymarket Viaduct, but

does not include for any works east of Haymarket Viaduct, save for the Enabling works in
Section 1A and other works already executed in Sections 1B,1C and 1D.

Infraco has taken on the risk for items that it believes are quantifiable at the date of this
Proposal. tie must retain the risk for any other items simply due to the fact that tie has full
control to prevent these risks materialising and to avoid any additional costs. To clarify, the

majority of the remaining risk issues are associated with various items that have continued to
remain in flux and are outwith the control of Infraco to resolve.

The Project Phoenix Proposal (PPP) to complete the works between the Airport and Haymarket
(East end of Haymarket Viaduct), the Enabling works in Section 1A and work already executed
in Sections 1B, 1C and 1D is circa £449 Mio as detailed in the attached price build up.

The PPP Programme has been exclusively developed for the implementation of “Project
Phoenix”. The PPP Programme is challenging but achievable and Infraco is fully committed to
delivering it. '

For the avoidance of doubt this Proposal relates solely to the PPP Scope and corresponding
PPP Programme and to that extent only shall supersede all estimates and proposals provided

in relation with the Edinburgh Tram Network (ETN) once implemented by a tie Change Order
or a Minute of Variation acceptable to Infraco.

This Proposal is submitted without prejudice to Infraco’s whole rights and remedies and no
party may seek to rely on any statement, declaration or representation contained within this
Proposal, whether express or implied, in any court proceedings, arbitration, adjudication,
mediation or other form of determination or negotiation without the express written consent
of Infraco. This Proposal shall not create any legally binding obligation on Infraco.

PPP Submission Page 3 of 204 24/02/2011

CEC02084201_0004



Project Phoenix Proposal

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
introduction

Further to tie’s request Intraco is able to offer a Project Phoenix Proposal Price of
£449,166,366. Infraco believes this is a fair and reasonable price which Infraco hopes will be
acceptable to tie. '

A detailed breakdown of the Project Phoenix Proposal Price is provided at Appendix 1.
Project Phoenix Proposal Scope

This Proposal reflects the scope Infraco will be able to agree on. In essence, Infraco will carry
out the works shown on the PPP Drawings (see Appendix 3) for the scope of work between the
Airport and Haymarket (East end of Haymarket Viaduct), the Enabling works in Section 1A,
work already executed in Sections 1B,1C and 1D together with the scope of the Tram Supply
Agreement all as further detailed in Appendix 4.

Revised Cha nge Mechanism

Infraco believes that ‘Project Phoenix’ offers an excellent opportunity to remedy what has
previously been a major source of contention within the Infraco Contract - namely Clause &0.

This Proposal will commit Infraco to working whilst Estimates are agreed, subject to payment
being received for works carried out during that period.

The revised mechanism would operate as follows in broad terms:

1. tie will be required to issue a tie Notice of Change upon the occurrence of a change
event, or upon Infraco notifying tie of such an occurrence, within 5 Business Days.

2. Failure to issue a tie Notice of Change may result in the matter being referred to DRP.

3. Infraco will prepare an Estimate within the existing contractual timescales, following
receipt of a tie Notice of Change.

4. A finite period will be allowed for agreement of the Estimate failing which the matter
may be referred to DRP.

5. Infraco will commit, if required by tie, to carrying out the works associated with the tie
Change in advance of agreement or determination of the Estimate, and where

necessary, in advance of the production of an Estimate in accordance with the PPP
Programme.

6. tie will pay Infraco, on an interim basis in line with the Estimate.

7. Infraco will continue to build the design set out in the PPP Drawings until it receives a
tie Notice of Change instructing otherwise.

-« PPP Submission - Page 4 of 204 - 24/02/2011

CEC02084201 0005



Project Phoenix Proposal

It is Infraco’s firm belief that the above changes offer an equitable solution for both Parties,
allowing uninterrupted progress of the works to continue and a swifter delivery of the Project.

Pricing Exclusions

As a result of the above, Infraco is able to offer a PPP Price on the basis of a minimal number of
Pricing Exclusions. Infraco would like to take this opportunity to assure tie that it has
minimised the number of Pricing Exclusions to provide greater certainty to both Parties and for
the benefit of the Project as a whole. |

The main items are summarised as follows:

1. Intraco will build to the PPP Drawings subject to the qualifications set out in Appendix
4 of this Proposal. The PPP Drawings will not be amended and Infraco will not be

required to construct anything other than the PPP Drawings, other than by way of a tie
Change.

2. CEC shall close out the remaining Informatives listed at Appendix 3.3a and 3.3b and
approve the relevant PPP Drawings in expedient fashion and in accordance with the
PPP Programme.

3. Infraco will assume the risk of dealing with known quantities of contaminated ground

(including by invasive species), as outlined elsewhere in this Proposal (Refer item 22 on
Page 147).

4. Infraco will assume the risk of protecting known utilities but will not take any risk
associated with the discovery and/or replacement of other utilities or any associated
impact on the Infraco design and/or construction works due to utilities.

5. lInfraco will assume the risk of removal and replacement of unacceptable materials to
the extent identified on the PPP Drawings.

6. Infraco will assume the risk of any occurrence of below ground obstructions save for
Fossils and Antiquities {Infraco Contract Clause 39) and item no. 4 above.

/. Infraco and tie shall agree a revised Milestone Payment Schedule acceptable to both
Parties with Preliminary Payments to be effected on specific dates.

8. CEC shall grant and tie shall procure that CEC grants all consents and technical
approvals for the Integrated Trackform design shown on the PPP Drawings and in
accordance with the PPP Programme.

PPP Submission -t Page 5 of 204 - 24/02/2011

CEC02084201_0006



Project Phoenix Proposal

Project Phoenix’ Proposal Programme

L
.....
_______

The PPP Programme is set out at Appendix 5. This shows Sectional Completion Dates of:
1. Section A— 16 December 2011
2. Section B - 24 September 2012

3. Section € — End of construction 11 March 2-013-? End of Testing & Commissioning
24 June 2013 "

4. Section D—22 September 2013

The PPP Programme which was exclusively set up for the implementation of ‘Project Phoenix
is challenging but achievable and Infraco is fully committed to delivering it. The PPP
Programme reflects the dates for delivery and commissioning of the trams. The Tram Delivery
Dates and Tram Commissioning Dates will be updated accordingly.

Priority of ‘Project Phoenix’

Given the innovative nature of ‘Project Phoenix’ and the impact ot our Proposal on the existing
Infraco Contract, both Parties would be required to accept that the product of this Proposal
will take precedence over any conflicting existing Infraco Contract obligation. The Infraco
Contract shall be amended to the extent necessary to implement ‘Project Phoenix’ if agreed.

Conclusion

Infraco believes that this Proposal provides an excellent opportunity for both Parties to move
forward in a positive direction. The key aspects of this Proposal can be summarised as follows:

1. A Project Phoenix Proposal Price which provides tie/CEC with price certainty based
oh a defined scope.

2. A tully optimised, realistic and achievable PPP Programme providing tie/CEC with a
timeframe for delivering the defined scope and to be able to advise Stakeholders and
the general public on the timeframe for incremental delivery of the Project.

3. Asignificantly reduced number of Pricing Exclusions.

4. A simplified Change mechanism which allows progress to continue while Clause 80
runs its course.

Whilst Infraco anticipates that much time and work will be required to align the Infraco
Contract with the changes brought about by ‘Project Phoenix’, not least to the Employer's
Requirements and Infraco Proposals, there is an immediate need to resolve the approval of the

Permits to Commence work in order to demonstrate the benefit of ‘Project Phoenix’ to the
Stakeholders and the general public.

PPP Submission ' Page 6 of 204 24/02/2011

CEC02084201 0007



Project Phoenix Proposal

Notwithstanding the Adjudicator’s decision in respect of the “Approval of Key Sub-Contractor
sub-contracts” dispute, tie shall approve the form to sub-contract for Key Sub-Contractors
which will include an individual Infraco Member as a party to the sub-contract, and not Infraco
as per the Adjudicator’s decision. ' |

Infraco also believes that the success of the Project could be ensured by the appointment of a
mutually acceptable independent third party to resolve differences, and continually engage
both Parties in constructive dialogue.

Infraco proposes that, as part of Project Phoenix Proposal, the Parties initiate discussions
required to reach agreement regarding Novation of the Tram Supply Agreement {TSA) and the
Tram Maintenance Agreement (TMA) from Infraco to tie (in a reverse way from what was
agreed at the signature of all project contracts). Infraco considers that this will allow CAF to
work with tie as its partner and develop a Whole Life Asset strategy and plan for the tram fleet.

The conclusion of the novation will be dependant on agreement being reached in respect of all
relevant contractual arrangements and resolution of CAF’s financial entitlements.

NOTE: In an effort to simplify your review of this Proposal we have generally maintained the
Sectioning as per previous Infraco’s Proposals to tie dated 29July2010 and

11 September 2010.

PPP Submission. -« Page 7 of 204 ERENTRN 24/02/2011

CEC02084201_0008



Project Phoenix Proposal
Definitions used in this Proposal

"Project Phoenix Change Order" for the purposes of this Proposal refers to the issue by tie of 2
Change Order to incorporate the ‘Project Phoenix’ initiative and associated Minute of
Variation. |

“Project Phoenix Proposal” (PPP} means, a lump sum fixed price {PPP Price as set out in
Appendix 1) on the basis of the PPP Scope, PPP Drawings and PPP Programme referenced in
this Proposal, subject to variation in acmrdance with any Exclusions as set out in this Proposal
and the remammg terms of the Infraco Contract.

“Actual Cost” means all direct and indirect cost/expenditure incurred whether on or off Site
including overheads, finance, and other charges and allowances aliocable thereto.

“Estimated Actual Cost” means, a reasonable estimate of Actual Costs, based upon the
available information, terms, and conditions known at the time of estimation. It is anticipated
that Estimated Costs may vary from the Actual Costs.

“PPP Price” means the lump sum fixed price as set out in Appendix 1 of this Proposal.

“PPP Maintenance Price” means the lump sum fixed 'price as set out in Appendix 4 of this
Proposal.

“PPP Scope” means the scope as set out in Appendix 4 of this Proposal.

“PPP Drawings” means the Drawings, Specifications, Calculations, Design Submissions and
Schedules, listed and included in Appendix 3 of this Proposal.

“PPP Programme” means, the Narrative, Programme and Sectional Completion Dates set out
in Appendix 5 of this Proposal. '

“Enabling works in Section 1A” means, Lindsay Road Retaining Wall, Lindsay Road Lowering
and the civil works at Tower Place Bridge. The works on Tower Place Bridge include for rail
installation on the bridge itself but exclude the transitions and rail expansion joints that are
outwith the limits of the bridge.

PPP Submission

24/02/2011

CEC02084201 0009



APPENDIX 1

Project Phoenix Proposal

PROJECT PHOENIX PROPOSAL PRICE (PPP Price)

The Project Phoenix Proposal Price is comprised of the following Infraco Prices (further detailed in

Appendix 1.1 — 1.4 respectively), exclusive of Value Added Tax and in Pounds Sterling :

Bilfinger Berger Civil UK Ltd.
Siemens plc.

C.A.F. S.A.

SDS

Total

PPP Submission

Page 9 of 204

£231,837,822
£136,881,719
£65,306,030

£15,140,795

24/02/2011

CEC02084201_0010



Project Phoenix Proposal

APPENDIX 1.1

Bilfinger Berger - PPP Price Breakdown

Appendix 1.1 - Bilfinger Berger PPP Price Breakdown

PPP Submission g Page 10 of 204 24/02/2011

CEC02084201 0011



e

Edinburgh Tram Network ;
Project Phoenix Proposal lLFlNGEH;?EHGER
ry
pendix 1.1
_ Page 1of 14
" 2 ] ‘rH'I L Hirhiv 'l'H'" e sl FE bt o)
Prrelings At | Construction Works
Method Related Charges
] Change
. ) i
Orisinal Construction
Original i ke 2 § il Ajreatly AMready New Works Risk / Opportunity Grand Total
ftom Description Ein 31 March 2011 Compietion Subcontract Work Ssubmitted* Submitted® Total
subContract Order Submission 0
and Agreed and Nol Agreed
{ {
i3} ) b2; £3) k) (8] ) (6)={4)+{%) 1 L (8} 1 £9) | 13G] f11) = |17 to 15) (12 i WU T SRS e L
Total for Direct Cost 67,463,435 15,483,365 16,988,401 32,471,766 50,483,975 20,452,080 26,746,851 7,205,505 114,892,451 2,622,383 149,993 600
: i j
* Atthe 31tk January 2011
-
Provious GNP Exclusions / Qualifications now priced B,058,450 8,058,450
Change :
Total
Original Work New {excl Risk & Rizk / Opportunity Grand Total
itemn Description Original Order | Bk cons Opportunity)
) 2 T J e { ) | ) T a8 o ' 167 i
Total for SDS Provider 4,983,815 4,983,815 -. 10,156,980 15,140,795 - 15,140,795
* At the 31tk January 2011
g lrigiiia .. . :,_H,_.__.._,-__._._:,,?____ "'m"-"""m“""'-_.-_'_'.'.~'"'”'.7""""'7" -......_:,._:“.;N__..?..._..,,.?-,..F;-T_':.
3. In Direct Cost ..
,E- Indirect Cost
Risk / Opportunity] | Grand Total
ltern Description | | __ . ,
) {2 ' (3} {4} ! 15i={3p3d) |
Total for In Direct Cost | 46,293,169 5,040,000 51,333,169

L4
LR P R

- H L] - b i . | LT . b T s
m= 7 S e - 3 g s 3 > _ b x ! . : A

15,716,821.06

PR < g B
e el g it o e e i e T

6,735,780.45

PPP Submission Page 11 of 204

CEC02084201_0012




dinburgh Tram Network
roject Phoenix Proposal
irect Costs : Price Summa

Appendix 1.1

Page 2 of 14

Pralims and Meathod Related

Construction Works

Charges - i
Change
- AR L EL I R L T T I o - R g disiiidich W ‘HW i o Hbﬂllg H'I'H'l” ; d
' Original Alread Construction " |
= to to ¥ Risk
; Reigina : | : Subcontract Submitted Alreaty New Works ! - r
item Description subContract . 31 March 2011 | Completion Work Submitted and _ i Opportunity . _
| or and Agreed* Submission Tota ; 3
Order Not Agreed® AR
_ o - — —— — e : b — : e e = e it -m :
{1} (2} {3} {a} {5} i {6) (8) {9} {6 vo 8):{10) {11} tapHE 10411}
1A McKean & Co 2,762,646 | 1,279,732 1,069,960 1,628,076 851,563 3,028,402} (236,849) 5272,192 382,0G0 8,003,884
{_.w ; s i o, . L. o ; . | o [E—" - i |
16 | Crummock (Scotland) Ltd ' 196,930/ 391,755 391,755 B 588,685
| |
|

MacKenzie Construction Ltd

Crummock {Scotland} Ltd

Clags One

447,083

y e

49,327 | 3,355,254

{2,865,125) {490,128)

1,374,031 1,618,345

16,067

15 853,507 5,613,834

8,457,523

14,685,189

Expanded 1id 12,207,596 3,120,013 4,659,079 9,188,688

690,718 11,130,681

716,644 21,756,642

Barr Limited 12,588,218} 2,705,330 129,533; 1 10451,039

1,232,034 1,726,831

477,258 13,887,162

2% 405403

31,022,123

e

5,583,816 1,792,954 1,525,134¢ | 4,291,048

2,079,258 7,660,900

728,971 14,760,177

2,8643,923

8,073,022 8,04%,745

17,035,025

Hs

o

*ALihe 31 January 2011 uniess otherwise identified on detailed pages

PPP Submission

e g,
e

i

i 1
e, {ﬁ :

e

=
e
=

.l'.. -..
Padien
s

CEC02084201_0013




Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.1
Project Phoenix Proposal Page 3 of 14
Subcontractor Programme Information
| PROGRAMME INFORMATION ’
{ " " ' e i y ' - — e S— - -
Phoenix
S Subcontractor Subcontract
Itern Descrintion Subcontract Order Subcontralit | Mobilised and On | Actual Start Date i ——y Additional Programme Weeks from
P - | Start Date Contract Periad , ! on Site . Duration {wks) Subcontract 01/04/11
{wks) Site Revised (wk) :
Completion
- ! S -
1A McKean & Co | 19-Jun-09 96 23-Nov-09 09-Mar-10 140 44 23-Feb-12 46
18 Crummock {Scotland) Ltd 06-Oct-08 13-Oct-08 n/a nfa
1C Subcontractor Not Yet Appointed h/a nfa n/a
1D McKenzie Construction Lid 05-jan-09 05-ian-09 nfa n/a
2A | John Graham {Dromore} Ltd 01-Feb-10 23-Nov-09 23-Nov-09 17-Sep-12 75 |
. | B !
5 Expanded Ltd 27-Oct-08 27-0Oct-08 27-Oct-08 28-Jun-12 64
Barr Limited 03-Nov-08 68 | 02-Febh-08 17-Aug-09 19
7A Farrans Ltd 08-Sep-08 56 11-Sep-08 11-Sep-08 64
| N —— .

PPP Submission Page 13 of 204

24702/2011

CEC02084201_0014



Edinburgh Tram Network
Project Phoenix Proposal: Price

Anpendix 1.1
Page 4 of 14

* Artne 31 january 2010

PPP Submission

a ANAL

Page 14 of 204

Subcontractor PPP Price Summary - . GRAND TOTAL ~° | - |
Subcontractor ;: McKean & Co {Glasgow) Ltd
. . Prelims and Method Related
Section 1A : Enabling Works Construction Works ;
Charges | .
i 3 A S P i o o i T ¥ !: w T it
i | Change :
- | Construction |
' i E}riginal ! Ba;a‘nf:e of i to 31 March to Griginal ﬁireadv 'A.ifead'f Work : Risk f
ipti R-Segpe for Original 2011 Completi Subeontract Work itted® itted* oW | oS 11 opportunit
Description subContract i . _ ompieuon uacontra oF Submitted Submitted” and . Total - UpPP niy
, Project Carlisle §| SubContract | Submission i1
Order and Agreed Not Agreed i
Order ' -k
2} (3) {a) 5 (6 T 7} i el ) B2 )
i Preliminaries & General Items 1,679,780 545,210 1,134,570 1,279,732 1,069,960 “ 4 422,00@ 2,771,692
- i - | S—_— i — - " e * —
2 - Method Related Charges 18,800 18,860 -
" ; e i _ I -~ i . . s 2
3 Track and Formation 1,063,265 1,014,910 48,355 48,355 48,355
L | Framstops | 448,537 448,537 _ | |
e i - , ! FRTTOPOR— PR 518 - ; —— T - * | h - e ; 4 5
5 | Accommodation Works 2,050 200} 1,850 1,850 750 66,774} 69,374} | 69,374
AR— i " ) — " i s i - . e T i ;- ) i .
& Highways 841,184 241,184 3,816 1,506,726 19,500 1,530,082} E— 1,530,042]
_f gl A s ¥ ; i - i
Fi i Buildings - Substation 26,276 26,276 - ‘ P
— - — s | seiows R mae - - {1
b Structures 1,777,126; 199,245 1,577,872 E 1.577,872 809,545 487,506 91,867 2,867.1459: Pl 2,867,149
i & e - P Al e pidiiebbrer TS R TR «k L« ] : ;
_i
2 OHLE g8,214 88,214 5.916 59161 | 5,816¢
R ' TR 1 S P : "
10 | Llindsay Road Realignment | ; 37,092 962,479 41,827 1,041,399; | | 1,041,399
: - K ; it £ france oy ' b - i b o i_ : .., ; - 1 %
11 Reduction for 0-230 ESTIMATED { '? : A1l I,Llflfif' {3, (n1431 1390044
e e F g
1
j | | :
. 4 - i —— . s 4} : =W " t 1§ - E ;
13 | Risk Review Transfer / Deletion ' . | | | 1a0, 0003

24/02/2011

CEC02084201_0015



Appendix 1.1

Edinburgh Tram Network

Page 50f 14

Price

Project Phoenix Proposal

Subcontractor PPP Price Summary

GRAND TOTAL

Crummock {Scotland) Limited

™
L

Subcontractor

S - 2 Y D —
e : i ™ o
PR e W
m | =
JEL e :
e oy _..a.;\.aw_w..“..
~ 5
v g
& g
%
Q
N
n | 1 Ui
Q . P~
iy - u. .1_._.-
25 5 o
e L. m
E9% |
71 =
2 3 o
L
(7
° |
S 9 1
O = &
z =
Ko,
e
$ v
W
ke
T g™
] o
= e P R
Q3 3%
“ oty o
e, (o ® o w = :
£ Bl EEg Bl
L t -
W & < E 6 Ei |
______hn._,. ..w = SO SN :
o V) o
J : R
* T iEe
o v @ ey __.._......
v D c e
© =~ O
© £ w o MRS . )
> g4 |F
N S
<L = £
vy o
b A
“
g+
g 5 ¥
| 5 O €
= s
ﬁ m .."m.....r..m._,.._””..“
“ {
@ 9
k| o @ -
@ - o A5
& £
D o
.W W o Y
&
4w o |
it o s %
o | 5
W M s
1, ()]
E S v T -
T | H
m o
. o
w8
1+ S
&= b @ S
B = m R
-
m | S TSy, SRRV RSOty LT UG S | s = |
§ [Py
E
u i
it
= 4
| = |
. o o o =
@ += R,
O ot &
. it o
— o @ &
= | 2| BE| 5
W = bt - Lo
h By ¥ “ ____.ﬂ. n .w.. ..,_ﬁ."..._,%”‘wm;
o = = o L} o
e it dpin m h k : .“m....w,,.wﬁ.....m..m...n.mnuw
D = = | = 5 .
- 2 |2 &
5 @ e P i
o0 o e
1 r!li i L
5
.__.__.I..._ m ) ot N ™M mm
i
& - et
O
5 F—— " F— T e L U S ——

* At the 31st January 2011

24/02/2011

&

Page 15 of 204

ission

&

PPP Subm

Tt AT T

CEC02084201_0016



Edinburgh Tram Network - Appendix 1.1
roject Phoenix Proposal: Price . | Page 6 of 14
ubcontractor PPP Price Summary

T s A i S i S A T Y . i P I ri

ubcontractor : Various : i GRANDTOTAL e ks e
3 | Prelims and Method Related . | | |
rinces Street Supplemental Agreement it Construction Works B 7
o - - - ?__.:. | - i i
Change '
; - | Original i Construction Risk /
& _w ﬂ :
. Original # Subcontract Already | Already | New Works .
. jtem Description SubContract 31 March 2011 Completion Work Submitted* Submitted®* and Sukmitcsnn | Totai Cpportunity -
1 “ Order and Agreed Mot Agreea | |
W * N " 3 f4) I (5) (8} ) (516 95410) 151)
] 1 Preliminaries & General Items - - - - -
;!
- | o - T — T
| 7 Mathod Related Charges - - i _
- o = e = M R Ty ki T r—
i 3 | MacKenzie Construction Ltd I § 10,068,067 | 10,068,067
'}pm” { T L i g ' ; - i o " i |
] 4 . Crummock Scotiand Ltd = [- 2,341,626 - . 2,341,626 g 2,341,626
i S . R— - . , L i L. | _ _ ¥
. 5 Peek Traftic 1,977,106 1,877,106 57,135 - - 57,135 57.135
— 1 | ! ] ! — S ¢
g 8 i Siernens Traffic Controls | ; 1 12,661 - . 12,661 -_ '_ 12,6611
“ — : S : | . ! | | { |
: : | : . .
23 Class One Traffic Management 353,950 -} - 1 353,950 353,8507
2 : i = { ¥ 3 -+ : e . :
' - + - s et - t - - - o - ; -
: i i 2 : i
-B A — ] i : . - _ | _ ;;

® AL the 31 January 2011

Submission Page 16 of 204 _ 24/02/2011

CEC02084201_0017



Edinburgh Tram Network |

Project Phoenix Proposal: Price
Subcontractor PPP Price Summary
Subcontractor : MlacKenzie Construction

Appendix 1.1
Page 7 of 14

| ; 1
" ’ Prel d Method Related _
Section 1C/1D Princes St{ Non PSSA work - ;: Construction Works

Change

_ Original
to to
) _ Subcontract
31 Mar 2011 Completion

Original
SubContract
Crder

Construction
New Wﬂrkﬂ
Submission Total

tem Description

yrp—.

Already
Submitted®
and Agreed

Already
Submitted®* and
Not Agreed

Risk /
Opporiunity

| | | (2} | (4) | (5)

{&to 9k{10} {11}

1 Preliminaries & General items i

| 2 Method Related Charges

3 MacKenzie Enabling Works

420,835

]

420,835

4 MacKenzie Site Investigation

198,927 - - 198,927
|

| | 198,927

5 Crummock Surfacing

447,085 984,994 137,682 ' 1,568,770 1,589,770

6 Safety Critical Repairs

123,287

123,287 123,287

T ey catLogi ritpbinib ) gl i Syt sty i r b ot kot e it g bt e et (Pt et sy 5 I LA P Rl L IR KL s rEE e, L L M Sp o R o By
_"!.-{:I__::-’i-:_t-;ﬁ."r’ e PR e ?{ﬁg{_’;g'ﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ_}%s s e S PR ._;_-,_-.:-._:.z_;_;;__..:._hb.:-f __~‘::_"i‘l_':. SR A j‘l__}!‘::':'\-._éléﬁ:aﬁ"" i A A T i I __-:I._._ ,%-,;,f* e _.*:l‘lﬁ;__f_.qri__—_\ﬂ i
. . fain A A T et P e RO T il B e foth 3 ¥ i AR Ol o ks T e : [E: Ty e ] i

S}'E:.Ji-\.;.' e o ol FhtL: 'i.._.:_x_.. & .,_?i,:: }{:%ﬂ: S o L ..--\.:"°'-L s A e ol il -ﬁ. i -".;%,L ; i

IS

i
Tl Er A Pt ey
R ﬁfﬁi‘%*"ﬁﬁr}&-@ﬁ

ﬁ"'\-'\-\.
g *ﬁ‘g .
‘44&%%@ ﬁﬁ’

"
i

CR Ry

s
i
R A D=t

AR

b

S R
R 7
e R

o v '-:?,cr}'.- e

i Ly F ol d o

B SR SEdt 3 AR B R FE : ; oy i 1 : Ry £l et 5 :
; - BT A - . e > S ST Epe e V. - et : ] — o - -
e s e T
S T e Eth 5 s e T R Sl R A L L R 5 T i e S e R T e Sk e T e ot e ttieay L L
T e L e e e
i ey : v e SR e Lo DR e a3 3 H

P

I e
K ; T T e e S R e z : '.'f'“:?-:":"i.,_.-:"?*-:- g
e AR A o e e ARG T H o S E R e -c 5 2 ,bf-ﬁﬁi“f'}-ﬁ-': i e bt ﬁ:}*""-f-'-‘?w

Ly
T s R B
R R B

* At the 31 January 2011

PPP Submission P | Page 17 of 204

24/02/2011

CEC02084201_0018



Project Phoenix Proposal: Price Page 8 of 14
Subcontractor PPP Price Summary

. . . - . 3
Subcontractor : MacKenzie Construction
|
. . | Prelims and Method Related |
Section 1D reduced to West End of Princes St Charges Construction Works
| Change
{ . o 4 B p ; Originat i i Construction Rick
item | Description - SubContract 2011 Completion Submitted* | Submitted® and ‘ Opportonity | |
i Work | Submission Total
Order ard Agreed Not Agreed
. = L - - . N ) ) » :
; " 2] 3) (&} L& tor 215110} 131} - PR B0
= ) Preliminaries & General items 516,687 49,327 - . 49,327 |
.. | S—— ettt ettt —_ - - e —— - s — 1 st ;
k 2 Method Related Charges - - . L .
Jormmrrris - L7 " b i i Lk ol gt e iy | : P ;
3 Accommodation Works _ - - - - | -
4 Highways 1,584,666 1,584,666 1,464,329 . 120,337} | | 120,337
. . - v : u - PRSI RS i - ; ' i 4
| 5 § Landscaping - - | i 2 - 4 ’
S - — - NS EPP—— Jm— .
] 6 Overhead Electrics 110,047 | 110,047 (96,6421 - | 13,405 13,405
" s RO T ki F r_ p— p— - i —i ’* L : S \ i
7 Sub-stations . | . { - ) L -
. . - . 4
' 8 Trackwork 1,054,934 | | 1,054,934 § {747,455} | - | 312,479 |
| | N , | |
" ) Tramsiops 15’3;363. i | 138,803 {158,803 " - i {
i i —_— - i i — | | h i
10 Drainage 156,500 | _ 156,500 (112.593] - 53,307 [
- - e S | e e | - — ]
13 Traffic Signal Ducting 111,068 111,068 | 111,068) - - 1
| . - . — - : —— — - s - E L
E 12 | Street Lighting Ducting {less original bill itams) 104,572 1 | 104,572 104,572} - i - ;;_
i3 i Tactiie Paving at Crossings 22,8331 1| | 22,833 | {22,833} . -
3 . . , - : i - i i o ; a— . 4 :
14 | BusStop Sheiters 25,421 | | ; 25,421 125,421)} - - |
— — . N S— S——— — — :
| 15 C8R Testing on Trackbox 26,410 | 26,410 26,410) - h -
i ! : - e - . _ B 2 . ; e : " e o q: ‘
. ' (490,128 | {490,128}
| ]

e
- k ]

L ,;:--*:'-@_—;’,:-
e T {{:{_.:'-'-"-
FUri S P
H . [ L)

- '.I'F'

s

* Arthe 21 _}.@nua!"g 2013

PPP Submission Page 18 of 204 24/02/2011

CEC02084201_0019



* At the 21 January 2011

PPP Submission

_'::':'1.
PRl
":""-\.. ke Tk et

Page 19 of 204 =

e
o R R R L e L

Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.1
Project Phoenix Proposal: Price Page 9 of 14
Subcontractor PPP Price Summary
Subcontractor : Various | . | GRAND TOTAL -t
Prelims and Method Related -
Other On Street Works Construction Works .+
Charges
Change ‘5
e S— -  Grand Total -
! . s s Original Construction Risk /
| Original * T L —— Already Already o Waorkes . :
item Description SubContract 31 March 2011 Compietion Waork Submitted® Submitted*® and o Total Op portunity
or Submission ota 4
‘ Crder and Agreed Not Agreed
T w T @ ) f4) I (s} 5) n ) s {610 9):410) (@145 1 L1)
1 RD Anderson 1,441 1,441 1,441
2 ] Lothian and Borders Police 4 2,845 2,845 2,845
JI— 3 e r3 —T
3 ‘ Hunter Demolotion 14,500 14,500 14,500
wh b o r 1
q J Raeburn , 368 368 ! 368
¥ - i ; k d $
5 Harper Generators | 330 330 330
" i s — i - '
|
| 6 J Daver Steeis {Bar & Cable Syst ! l 2,412 2,412 2,412 |
i . ' i { i
7 Scottish Water ! 755 755 755
g Harper Generators i 1,800 | 1,800 1,800
9 Gallagher Groundworks Lid/ 1,110 1,110 i 1,110
. ] Rl - — :
10 instaicom Ltd i 4,550 £,550 4,550
11 Stanger Testing Services Limit 1,510 : 1,510 1,510
12 Beattie Chalmers Limited/ i 8,854 8,854 8,854
i3 Traffic Signs under estimate Section 1A 16,067 16,067 16,067
< Traffic Signs under estimate Section | | ) ) ]
1C3/10 | R
1 s — — |
15 Cn Street TM 1,646,163 | 1,217,086 301,434 L - [ - 1,518,502
: 3 " _ : i :
16 Substation Housing Design (Portastor) 37,337 37,33 ?4',511 17,740 92,257 129,594
| ] |
| Tram Stop Sheliter and Ancillia .
| 17 S e 51,35 119,626 - - | 119,626
_l Equipment Design (RWS) | | i1 _
i . -
‘ 18 Street Lighting 1,592,26 {1,473,219] - - 70,609 13,500 89,513
! ” | : i . .
19 fencing {Forth Ports Acc Works) 48,250 48,250 “ 48,250
! - . :
20 Enhanced Design at Road/Rail Joint 1,255,855 1,253,855

CEC02084201_0020



Edinburgh Tram Network

Project Pheonix Proposal: Price
Subcontractor PPP Price Summary
Subcontractor : John Graham {Dromore]} Lt

Prelims and Method Related
Charges

.Section 2A and 5A (part)

Original
SubContract
Order

t031.03.11 To completion

item Description

(2) (3} {4)

Preliminaries & General items 6,169,841 I = 3,921,340 5,613,934

Method Related Charges

Section 1D - All Works 64,076

4 | Haymarket Viaduct 1,139,067

5 ff 2A Trackwork inc Drainage etc 1,083,745}

Construction Works

Original
Subcontract

Work

ity

Change

Already
Submitted™ and
Not Agreed

Already
Submitted*
and Agreed

New
Submission

Appendix 1.1
Page 10 of 14

Construction
Works
Total

vty

Risk /
Opportunity

reefr

{610 9)={10) -

1,083,745

i

1,418,930

2,243,071]

]

|

| 6  Haymatrket Terrace Sub-Station o | | 116,191} | 116,}.91!,'““ o 21,964 138,155}

: 7 Ha!;m.ﬁ;k&t Station Tramstop ) | ?1?;,343 I 174,5 431 7000l 131 9._: 215,467 .'

T é - 520 - Russell Road Underbridge r azs,ma_ | | ;[ B 828,643 - 530,472 1,359,115 :
- J Russell Road 5&1-%351:-&2%&11 F ?3&59 : | 73,459

Y Y

10 | W18 Retaining Wall 790,597|

623,008

790,597

623,008

iz : Murravlieid Tramstop 284,529]

13 | Roseburn Viaduct 2,853,229}

i4 §21B - Murraviield Ret Walls i 1,462,165

15 521C - Murravield Underpass 19{;!%9

16 | Schedule 4 Notified Departures

el ——
e

R -'-'-'Eg-e{-h-"":'*«:i: 52
i *,&wm :
i %_: i

S @}:%g:’iw@i'*‘&g i

1y . e o SR ﬁ%ﬁ-"a b,
E - - ek =
) H N

* At the 31 January 2011

PPP Submission

284,529

2,853,229

|
1,462,165]

o e '-':g‘.-a'-:.l'- R
e b L5
O
S

=,
W
L

472,780} .

571,328

e

A RO ,.._-m--- 30
.-';'..-;_.-@;'\".5' i?ﬁ‘:ﬁﬁ’ﬁ >$ x qu@{g
. ar i, L4
Y Ena Lo e Lt AT A CES .
@sﬁ;}; o e e .-gé-\.- &H
] -.'."- * :. . o

PR
M-:fwﬁ ] e i
LR
= £
it

X 'E_:Itl- A T
E, L o BT
donieaangann

a5n
e o o ]
"i"""':“.;";'\-'u ] "ih

g 3 ,:%MF.-:'E

-

fr%:‘;;.-.:r; SRS :

2,243,071

g #

138,1551

215,467

1,359,115

TESTIT

2,155,577

472,780 '

I::'é::-} i -c"'iﬁ_f}.-' ot o x-ﬂ{%gw .-q,-c%s-_.\,-
-
'-'-5\:-:-:': ﬁ:}i—_“ A :'

A

"'ﬁ:'-’.s- "i-i" i k'-c__ﬂ',:" i

.-' e ;
et . .
i
i‘ﬁé i

CEC02084201_0021



Edinburgh Tram Network |
Project Pheonix Proposal: Price
Subcontractor PPP Price Summary
Subcontractor : Expanded Ltd

Section 5 : Structures

Original
subContract Order

item Description

fo—

ik AL R

i i P

T
Heowrr

Appendix 1.1
Page 11 of 14

i

et

Prelims and Method Related Charges

10
Compietion

o
31 March 2011

{1) {2 (2)

{4 (5]

Prelims 3,008,508

3,120,01¢ 4,619,079

Performance Bond

80,000

Construction Works

Change

Originail
subcontract Work

Already
Submitted® and
Not Agreed

Already
Submitted®
and Agreed

New

Submission

Construction
Works
Total

. GrandTotal =
1.]-  Risk/ i
Opportunity

o o o T

{7} {2}

(&}

%

[6te 9{10)

$53 {41510 h{11]

7.,739,008i

80,000

Risk

$27 Edinburgh Park Bridge 3,388,189

1,466,383 1,466,383

349,137 574

7,128

3,745,028] | 3,745,028

§23 Carrick Know Bridge 789,453

W3 Russell Rd RW

W4 Flussell Rd Phase 1 |

iy

W4 Russell Rd Phase 2

P -

7,541 219,180

14,272

1,030,446 1,030,446

" i

1,213,370

105,859

1,321,23¢% 1,321,238

{ 541,076

6,715

'

547,792 671,782

i fr it

2,824,304}

107,020

2,931,324; 2,931,324

S22a&b Balgreen Rd Bridges

| | o |

951,559
-

34,262

985,821 985,821

FRRERST— S—

Al

10 532 Depot Access Bridge

1,034,444

|
632,202

rednim il of

i1 A8 Underpass

'm’ Hrovtiivk

12 $28 South Gyle Access Bridge

P bl

717,787

13 S21E Water of Leith Bridge

1,554,608 30,581 1,713,513]

aald

106,623

e e

3,399,323

3,398,523

1,634_,4¢4r 303,460 824,805

-

127,256

2,289,963

e )

2,289,965

ey =i

| I

632,202 895,707

40,607

717,787 111,031

23,050

1,568,515

1,568,515

851,868 851,868

415,965

14 521D Murrayfield Tp RW

WS Baird Drive RW 479,832

i5

453,948
4 . i’

415,965

24,685

718,725

479,832

75,644

894,588

1,334,201

et e el Y

32,722

i6 W9 Baigreen Rd

32,722 254,375

10,112

.

297,209

Aty

17 W11 Bankhead Dr RW 81,334

18 W19 Tramstop RW 208,110

410,087

18,005

894,598 |
1,334,201
297,209 |
| 1 ]

) 1

508,427 509,427

o . |

o : por: i o

{136,956)

Discount Exc S27&523

¥ e e Rl ae
e T e i e L
: Ly e g a‘ﬁq’:,"--:.::.-
ey i S e
L F L T
S ﬂ‘ﬂ:ﬁ{: oy £
S e
. - .u L, v

B L L M e O A TR TRy
S e 2y
i e '-'\-.k'?i‘

= ; St ol

i "':-. AR X A V.

__ . <] b L e 51___:' e
A

sk, H 'E-\-"- Y _..-—\.:':__'i‘ 2]

A'-
v

b S

L5
o

i LY
Ear MR
Sen
oA Lok _"‘:'{\-:
Rt
- el

i ; ; ; 3 e : ; ik 4
ey § R T S e o s :
e e e ﬁ_,_ S T D T E}g\.— L
ﬂ%’%ﬁ.ﬁﬁr"" ﬁfﬁéﬁhﬂgﬁé%f% :?l:‘?%" -'L -F.’?E:ﬁ_:' el ke 7 w : h;v’ﬁ?"ﬁ"-i {?ﬁﬁ‘iﬁ%ﬁ %‘;}% E-E:@-ﬂvﬁ -:’r‘x;kw.-'%’& i
e T TR A, = "l'b:lﬁg:l e A S T AT R By T < S A S S T iy e e rad B T e R e e
"hﬂfﬁ%ﬁ-’:ﬁpﬂ?@?{miw § e ’3;}%%’.-’1-'&;\'?&}“ R S R e S e SR A R A R 5l

* At the 31 jaﬁua 2011

_PP-P Submission

208,930

21,395

439,436 439,436

{272,593}

Ao L<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>